
Please ask for Charlotte Kearsey
Direct Line: 01246 345236
Email: committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Overview 
and Performance Scrutiny Forum

26 June 2019

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM to be held on THURSDAY, 4 JULY 2019 at 5.00 pm in 
Committee Room 5, Town Hall, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out 
below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Deputy Leader - Budget Outturn Report 

Verbal report 

5:05pm to 5:20pm

4.   Cabinet Member for Governance - Update on release of Government 
Guidance on Scrutiny (Pages 3 - 10)

5:20pm to 5:25pm

5.   Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19 (Pages 11 - 40)

Public Document Pack



5:25pm to 5:30pm 

6.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20 (Pages 41 - 48)

5:30pm to 5:35pm 

7.   Forward Plan 

Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan.

Forward Plan

5:35pm to 5:40pm 

8.   Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 49 - 52)

5:40pm to 5:45pm

9.   Joint Overview and Scrutiny 

5:45pm to 5:50pm 

10.   Overview and Scrutiny Developments 

5:50pm to 5:55pm 

11.   Minutes (Pages 53 - 58)

5:55pm to 6:00pm 

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer

https://chesterfieldintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


 

 

For publication 

  

Update on release of Government guidance on scrutiny 

 

 

 

Meeting: Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

Date: 4 July, 2019 

Cabinet portfolio: Governance 

Report by: Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 

For publication 

 

  

Purpose of 

reviewing the 

topic 

 The DCLG select committee were undertaking a review of 

scrutiny in local authorities and, as a result, there may have 

been implications on how Chesterfield runs its’ Overview and 

Scrutiny (O&S) function which needed responsive actions. 

 To understand members’ views on the O&S function and identify 

areas where improvements were needed. 

What are the 

objectives of 

the review? 

 

 Report to members any implications that might affect the O&S 

function as a result of the DCLG review of Scrutiny. 

 Carry out a review of the O&S function to identify ways to make 

improvements. 

 Agree on new procedures to make the O&S function more 

effective.  

Progress to 

date 

 

 The topic was discussed at OPSF on 11 September, 2018 where 

it was agreed to ask all scrutiny members to complete a scrutiny 

questionnaire; an update on the progress of the new 

government guidance was provided. 

 The results of the questionnaire were presented to OPSF on 1 

January, 2019 along with proposed responses to the select 

committees recommendations subject to the new government 

guidance being issued. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

1.0 Background 

 

1.1 To coincide with the outcomes of the DCLG select 

committee review, a review of Chesterfield’s O&S 

function was also carried out. All scrutiny members were 

asked to take part in questionnaires and discussions 

were held at scrutiny meetings to determine what was 

working well and where improvements could be made. 

Details of actions arising from the review can be found in 

section 2. 

 

1.2 The DCLG select committee report included a series of 

recommendations that the Government were required 

to respond to. Not all of the recommendations were 

accepted however the Government decided to issue new 

statutory guidance on scrutiny which reflected the 

findings of the review. This guidance was released in May 

2019. 

 

2.0 Current position and key milestones 

 

2.1 The Democratic and Scrutiny Officers have been working 

with the Chairs to review the feedback from our scrutiny 

members and the results of the DCLG review.  

 

2.2 The questionnaire feedback from our members showed 

that information needed to be received in a more 

structured format to improve the effectiveness of 

scrutiny meetings. As a result, new practices are being 

introduced which aim to strengthen the preparations for 

scrutiny meetings to make the best use of time and 

resources. This includes two new templates that will be 

used by officers and cabinet members presenting 

information to scrutiny: 

 

2.2.1 a scoping document (Appendix A) will now be 

completed for each topic that comes to scrutiny 

which clearly sets out the purpose, remit, 

Page 4



 

timescale, methodology and anticipated outcomes 

of the review; 

2.2.2 a report template has been designed that 

focusses the author on the initial scope of the 

review and prompts the sharing of information 

that will help scrutiny add value and have an 

impact. 

 

2.3 The O&S function at Chesterfield is always evolving and 

our active engagement in East Midlands and Sheffield 

City Region scrutiny partnerships has demonstrated that 

our practices are already effective and robust. 

Nevertheless, there is always room for improvement 

and, taking a closer look at the new Government 

guidance, there are a few areas to highlight where 

additional work may be needed (see section 4). It must 

be noted that much of the guidance is suggested best 

practice and down to each local authority to decide on 

the most suitable approach. As explained on page 5 of 

the guidance, local authorities should follow the 

guidance unless there is a good reason not to in a 

particular case.  

 

3.0 Barriers/obstacles 

 

3.1 Much of the Government guidance places the onus on 

each authority to decide what is best for its own O&S 

function. Therefore, there needs to be full support from 

all scrutiny members if changes to the O&S function are 

required as a result of the new guidance. Scrutiny 

members have been kept up to date with the 

development of the guidance and undertaking a review 

of our own O&S function has meant that many of the 

new requirements have been pre-empted; it is unlikely 

that significant changes will be needed now the guidance 

has been released. 

 

Page 5



 

3.2 All scrutiny support officers have joint responsibilities 

therefore any additional work arising from the O&S 

function may place additional pressure on officers’ time. 

In the work programming this year, it was decided to 

limit the number of new scrutiny project groups, which 

has provided some resilience for new scrutiny work that 

may arise throughout the year. 

 

4.0 Future plans 

 

4.1 Below are some areas which may require further review:  

 

4.2 The executive-scrutiny protocol – this is recommended in 

the guidance as a tool for managing disagreement. In 

part 4 of our constitution, the procedural rules of the 

O&S function are covered in detail and refer to the 

majority of the points proposed by the guidance. The 

rules could be revisited to ensure they fully align with the 

government’s guidance. 

 

4.3 Communicating scrutiny’s role and purpose to the wider 

authority – currently the O&S committees report 

annually to Council through the Annual Report and all 

scrutiny minutes are submitted to full Council for 

approval. This presents an opportunity at each full 

Council meeting to shine a spotlight on key issues that 

scrutiny is reviewing which could be better utilised.  

 

4.4 Resourcing – CBC has 2.5 FTE democratic and scrutiny 

officers and 1 FTE senior democratic and scrutiny officer. 

Whilst these are joint posts, the officers dedicate 50% of 

their time to scrutiny support. However, scrutiny also has 

the provision to seek ad hoc external support where 

expertise outside the council is required, a resource 

which is currently under-used. 

 

4.5 Training for committee members – the scrutiny 

questionnaire and the new guidance both support the 

Page 6



 

need for ongoing scrutiny training. The scrutiny 

induction was redesigned to focus more on equipping 

members with the skills needed to carry out scrutiny 

work and, to further support members, yearly refresher 

training will be offered. In addition, scrutiny has an 

important role in identifying member development 

needs and can make recommendations to the member 

development working group. 

 

4.6 Access to information from external organisations – this 

is often an O&S power that is overlooked. The guidance 

refers to a “following the council pound” approach; this is 

when O&S committees scrutinise organisations that 

receive public funding and is an effective way of carrying 

out external scrutiny. A good example of how this could 

work was in 2018 when scrutiny members wanted to 

understand how council funding was used by charitable 

organisations to support local residents; this resulted in 

two voluntary organisations, the Law Centre and 

Derbyshire Unemployed Workers Centre, being invited to 

attend a scrutiny meeting. 

 

4.7 Evidence sessions – similar to the appreciative inquiry, 

these are a method for undertaking scrutiny work over a 

shorter period by holding one long session to gather 

evidence; the findings are then drawn together at the 

end of the session or in a short follow up session. A topic 

would need to be carefully selected for this method 

however it is another option to consider when carrying 

out scrutiny work. 

 

5.0 Conclusion 

 

5.1 The guidance is a useful document for all scrutiny 

members to read and is available at the link below: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/u
ploads/attachment_data/file/800048/Statutory_Guidance_on_Overvie
w_and_Scrutiny_in_Local_and_Combined_Authorities.pdf 

 

Page 7

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/800048/Statutory_Guidance_on_Overview_and_Scrutiny_in_Local_and_Combined_Authorities.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/
[...]
How does it support 

the Council Plan? 

 

What is the remit of 

the review? 

 What are the key 

issues? 

 What is the review not 

looking at? 

 Be specific. 

 

What will be the 

indicators of success? 

 What outcomes are 

 

Page 9



 

 

 

you expecting? 

 Remember SMART 

objectives. Are the 

outcomes 

measurable? 

What is the 

methodology for the 

review? 

 Who will evidence be 

gathered from? 

 How will evidence be 

gathered? 

 What data/ 

information will be 

needed? 

 

How will the public be 

involved? 
 

What is the timescale 

for the review? 

 What are the key 

milestones? 

 How often will 

meetings be held? 

 

What are the risks 

involved in the review? 

 What are barriers to 

success? 

 Will it have financial 

and/or resource 

implications? 

 

  

Date agreed by OSC 

Chairs and DSOs: 
 

Date submitted to OSC 

Committee:  
 

Page 10



 

   

For publication 

 

Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19 

 

 For publication 
 

 

1.0 Purpose of report 

 

1.1 To present to council the Scrutiny Annual Report which details 

the work of the council’s overview and scrutiny committees, 

and development of the overview and scrutiny function, 

during 2018/19. 

 

1.2 To provide an outline of overview and scrutiny work 

programme plans for 2019/20. 

 

2.0 Recommendation 

 

2.1 That the Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19 be approved. 

 

3.0 Background Information 

 

3.1 The scrutiny annual report is produced and presented to the 

council each year.  This is the council’s 14th scrutiny annual 

 

Meeting: 

 

 

Council 

Date: 

 

17 July 2019 

Report by: 

 

Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

report for submission to council, following approval by the 

Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum on 4 July, 2019. 

 

3.2 The provision of a scrutiny annual report is considered to be 

good practice and is a requirement of the Council's Code of 

Corporate Governance which is adopted to ensure effective 

operation of the council’s functions.  

 

3.3 Scrutiny Annual Report 

 

3.4 The scrutiny annual report attached as Appendix A sets out 

the work, achievements and impact of the council’s overview 

and scrutiny function during 2018/19.  The annual report 

intends to : 

 

 Give an overview of the effectiveness of the overview and 

scrutiny function and how it is developing; 

 

 Evidence and provide a comprehensive record of the work 

of the overview and scrutiny committees; 

 

 Promote the role and raise the profile of the statutory 

overview and scrutiny function and the work of the 

council’s overview and scrutiny committees; and  

 

 Provide an outline of the overview and scrutiny 

committees’ work programme plans for 2019/20. 

 

3.5 Council may wish to provide comments on the report to the 

Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  

 

4.0 Recommendations 

 

4.1 That the Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19 be approved. 

 

5.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

Page 12



 

 

6.0 To enable council oversight of the work and operation of its 

statutory overview and scrutiny function along with the 

function’s effectiveness and contribution to the work of the 

council. 

 

Decision information 

 

Key decision number Non key decision No 129 

Wards affected ALL 

Links to Council Plan 

priorities 

ALL 

 

Document information 

 

Report author Contact number/email 

Rachel Appleyard 

 

rachel.appleyard@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Tel: (01246) 345277 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix A Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19 

 

 

Page 13

mailto:rachel.appleyard@chesterfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY 

ANNUAL 

REPORT 

 

2018/19 

Page 15



 

 2 

Contents: 

 

Section   Page 

No 

 

1. 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairs’ 

Foreword 

 

 

3 

 

 

2. 

 

Comments from the Chief Executive 

 

 

5 

 

 

3. 

 

Overview and Scrutiny C
[...]
oject group produced a preliminary report in January, 2019 that was 

submitted to the Customer, Community and Organisational Scrutiny Committee 

and included a series of recommendations that aimed to improve the usage and 

booking process for the community rooms including: 

 updates to the website and creation of a central webpage for finding room 

hire information on all Council owned venues; 

 installing a dedicated phone line for community room enquiries including a 

voicemail facility; 

 noticeboards outside community rooms to be used to promote the rooms 

and include up to date “What’s on” calendars; 

 a new leaflet that includes details on all the rooms; 

 a new booklet that incorporates the terms and conditions for the room hire 

and how to use the facilities; 

 a review of the most effective way to gain access to the rooms for hirers. 

 

The project also considered the financial costs of the rooms including the income 

and expenditure. The project group decided that, though the recommendations 

relating to improving usage of the rooms were finalised, further investigation was 

needed before forming recommendations relating to the funding, charges and 

maintenance of the 6 community rooms. Therefore, the review will be revisited 

during 2019/20 with a deeper review of the financial accounts before a final report 

is submitted to Customer, Community and Organisational Scrutiny Committee 

followed by Cabinet. 

 

Scrutiny Project Group on Play Strategy 

 

A scrutiny project group was appointed by the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Committee in June 2016 to inform and provide oversight of the development of 

the council’s play strategy. The project group has challenged and informed the 

development of detailed audits of existing play areas across the borough, and the 

content and design of proposed community consultation which took place from 

16 April to 1 June 2018. In April, 2018, the Committee reviewed the aims and 

objecti
[...]


Vickey-Anne Diouf 

Barry Dyke 

Keith Falconer 

 

 

Page 38



 

 25 

For further information contact :  

 

Rachel Appleyard 

Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 

Tel: 01246 345277 

rachel.appleyard@chesterfield.gov.uk 

democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk  

 

or visit the Council’s website at www.chesterfield.gov.uk   

Page 39

mailto:rachel.appleyard@chesterfield.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk
http://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

For publication 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20 

 

 

For publication  
 

 

Meeting: 

 

  

Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

Date: 

 

4 July, 2019 

Cabinet portfolio: 

 

Governance 

Report by: 

 

Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of report 

 

1.1 To provide the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

with the proposed overview and scrutiny committees’ (OSC) 

work programme 2019/20 for approval.  

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 To consider and approve the overall overview and scrutiny 

work programme 2019/20 for recommendation to the 

council’s OSCs.  

 

2.2 To consider appointment of scrutiny project group lead 

members and memberships for recommendation to the 

council’s OSCs.  

 

2.3 To consider and approve appointments to council working 

groups.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 

 

3.0 Background 

 

3.1 The overall purpose of the overview and scrutiny function is to 

help the council achieve the best it can achieve for its 

community through ensuring robust decision making. 

Alignment of overview and scrutiny work with council 

priorities and resource allocations whenever possible will 

enable the best opportunity for the overview and scrutiny 

function to add value to those decisions and be more effective 

in its work.  

 

3.2 The overview and scrutiny work programme will facilitate 

advanced planning, resource allocation and pro-active working 

with m
[...]
ip 

changes to existing project groups rolling forward will need to 

be approved by the parent OSC at the appropriate time. The 

appointment of lead members and membership of new 

project groups is subject to approval by the parent OSC and 

Scrutiny Chairs. 

 

5.6 Appointments to Council Working Groups: Appointments to 

places reserved for scrutiny committee members on council 

working groups (non-OSC appointed working groups) will also 

need to be considered and agreed. Working groups currently 

include those of Member Development and Housing. This 

scrutiny member role requires reporting back from these 

Page 44



 

groups to the parent OSC. Details of the current scrutiny 

representatives on the council working groups and scrutiny 

project groups is below: 

 

Existing scrutiny project 

groups: 

Lead Member: 

Future use of the old QPSC Councillor Gordon Simmons 

Community Rooms Councillor Kate Caulfield 

 

New scrutiny project 

groups: 

 

Climate Change – Air Quality New lead member needed 

Community safety and 

providing for young people 

New lead member needed 

 

Council working groups: Representative: 

Member Development Overview and Scrutiny Chairs: 

Councillor Ray Catt and 

Councillor Pete Innes 

Housing Councillor Suzie Perkins (New 

representative needed) 

  

6.0 Recommendations  

 

6.1 To consider and approve the overall overview and scrutiny 

work programme 2019/20 for recommendation to the 

council’s OSCs.  

 

6.2 To consider appointments of scrutiny project group lead 

members and memberships, for recommendation to the 

council’s OSCs.  

 

6.3 To consider appointments to council working groups.  

 

7.0 Reason for recommendations  

 

Page 45



 

7.1 To enable effective planning of the work of the overview and 

scrutiny function and thereby its contribution to the work of 

the council.  

 

 

Glossary of Terms  (delete table if not relevant) 

OSC Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
 

Document in
[...]
endations. 

Abbreviations Key  : OP = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny 
Committee.  EW = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee). TBA (to be agreed). 
* Note recommendation wording may be abridged. 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OPSF 19.03.19
1

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM

Tuesday, 19th March, 2019

Present:-

Councillor Sarvent (Chair)

Councillors L Collins
Falconer

Councillors P Innes

Neil Johnson, Assistant Director – Economic Growth +

+ Attended for Minute No.49

47   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.

48   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Barr, Borrell, 
Callan, Caulfield, D Collins, V-A Diouf and Dyke. 

49   LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC GROWTH - 
DERBYSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 

The Assistant Director – Economic Growth attended to provide an update 
on the Derbyshire Building Control Partnership (DBCP). 

Five years ago it was suggested that a group of Local Authorities join 
together to deliver a building control service across Derbyshire. 

The previous building control services had faced significant challenges 
including:-

 Increased competitor activity
 Disruptive technologies
 Growing customer power
 Under-investment in the future
 Limited scale and position in the market
 Lack of marketing and promotion

Page 53

Agenda Item 11



OPSF 19.03.19
2

 Limited cross boundary working and sharing of capabilities
 Management struggling to challenge treasured beliefs
 Risk adverse culture

Clear objectives were set for the DBCP to best ensure the success of the 
new company. These objectives included: a blueprint for the commercial 
delivery of Authorities services, delivery of the regulatory obligations for 
the Authorities, delivery of a more customer responsive service, a 
sustainab
[...]
stigate all the hidden costs. Costs were often 
accounted for differently and in different budgets. Analysis was necessary 
to understand what costs were currently included and whether they would 
be included in the future. 

The Assistant Director was also asked how vacancies were advertised 
and the committee were advised that available jobs were included on the 
DBCP website and in trade press. 

RESOLVED – 

That the inclusion of an annual update on the Derbyshire Building Control 
Partnership as an item on the Committee’s work programme for 2019/20 
be considered as part of the annual scrutiny work programming in June.

50   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan was considered. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

51   SCRUTINY MONITORING 

A monitoring progress update on the Cabinet response to the 
recommendations of the HS2 Scrutiny Project Group report was provided. 
The Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule was considered. 

RESOVLED – 

1. That the update on the Cabinet response to the recommendations of 
the HS2 Scrutiny Project Group report be noted. 

2. That the Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule be approved.

52   WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM 

Page 56



OPSF 19.03.19
5

The Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
was considered. The Committee were advised that the scrutiny work 
programme action planning days would take place after the Borough 
Election on 2 May, 2019 which would give all members the opportunity to 
raise items for consideration. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Work Programme be approved.

53   JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

The Joint Chairs had attended a question and answer session with the 
Sheffield City Region Mayor at a meeting of the Sheffield City Region 
Scrutiny Board. 

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

54   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS 

The Joint Chairs would be attending the next meeting of the East 
Midlands Scrutiny Network on 29 March, 2019 which would be held at 
Chesterfield Borough Council. 

55   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum held on 15 
January, 2019 were presented. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Cabinet Member for Governance - Update on release of Government Guidance on Scrutiny
	Appendix A - Scoping document for new topics

	5 Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 for Scrutiny Annual Report 2018-19

	6 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20
	Work programme 2018-19

	8 Scrutiny Monitoring
	11 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


OPSF 04.07.19
1

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM

Thursday, 4th July, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Innes (Chair)

Councillors Bagshaw
Blakemore
Borrell
Catt
Caulfield
D Collins
L Collins

Councillors Coy
Flood
Hollingworth
Kellman
Kelly
Sarvent ++
Snowdon

Rachel Appleyard, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
Richard Staniforth, Deputy Chief Accountant +

+ Attended for Minute No. 3
++ Attended for Minute No. 5

1   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations were received.

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dyke.

3   DEPUTY LEADER - BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 

The Deputy Chief Accountant attended to provide members with an 
update on the outturn of the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) at the end of 2018/19, and the forecast for 2019/20 onwards. 

At the end of 2018/19, the General Fund had returned a surplus of £395k, 
which was an increase of £233k from the original predicted surplus 



OPSF 04.07.19
2

reported to Cabinet in May, 2019. The favourable variances which had 
resulted in the increased surplus included:

 reduced expenditure due to carry forward requests in relation to 
training, survey fees and advertising;

 increased income from Operational Services Division, SpirePride 
service and grants.

There had also been some adverse variances to the budget which 
included:

 increased expenditure at the leisure centres;
 reduced rental income from business rates in the Pavements;
 deficit on the building cleaning contract.

The £395k surplus had been transferred to the Budget Risk Reserve 
which would enable it to be used to support the General Fund budget in 
future years and fund the one off costs of recurring saving initiatives.

The General Fund Capital Programme outturn was £8m, which was an 
underspend of £3.1m from the revised budget. The material underspends 
were:

 Northern Gateway Multi-Storey Car Park (MSCP)
 Disabled Facilities Grants
 ICT Digital Innovation Project

These underspends would be rolled forward into the 2019/20 Capital 
Programme.

The General Fund budget forecast had been approved by full Council in 
February, 2019 and reported a deficit of £202k for 2019/20, rising to a 
deficit of £803k in 2020/21. By 2023/24 the deficit would rise to £1.3m. 
The increase was largely due to the reduction in the Revenue Support 
Grant and New Homes bonus which, by 2023/24, would reduce to £0. It 
was highlighted that the budget forecast for 2019/20 included savings of 
£227k from the ICT Digital Innovation project; at quarter 1 savings of 
£207k had already been achieved. The Deputy Chief Accountant advised 
members of the current challenges to the revenue position which 
included:

 reduced income from retail;



OPSF 04.07.19
3

 more competition from private sector in terms of leisure provision;
 business rates appeals.

The Capital Programme for 2019/20 had been approved by Council in 
February, 2019 and included the following schemes:

 Northern Gateway Enterprise Centre
 ICT Digital Innovation project
 Northern Gateway MSCP
 Northern Gateway public realm
 Artificial sport pitch in Queen’s Park
 Disabled Facilities Grants
 Beetwell Street Car Park repairs

The challenge for the Capital Programme would be generating the capital 
receipts in the current economic climate.

The HRA had returned a surplus of £8.9m at the end of 2018/19, a rise of 
£4.4m from the original budget forecast. The favourable variance was 
predominately due to a transfer back from the bad debts provision. In 
addition, the HRA Capital Programme had been underspent by £5.6m 
due to procurement issues and delayed starts on sites at some schemes.

The HRA budget for 2019/20 forecast a surplus of £3.4m. The HRA 
Capital Programme budget for 2019/20 was £26.5m; £9.8m of the work 
would be completed by the Council’s Operational Services Division with 
£16.8m completed by other contractors. The current challenges to the 
HRA were the continued roll out of Universal Credit and achieving the 
capital programme, in particular the new build element.

In response to members’ questions, the Deputy Chief Accountant advised 
that Chesterfield had submitted a bid to take part in a Business Rates 
Pilot for 2019/20 however had been unsuccessful. The Council is not in 
control of setting the business rates; the valuation office assesses every 
property and place a rateable value on each property, the rates are then 
set on a multiplier.

Members asked how shop occupancy rates in Chesterfield compared to 
similar towns and were advised that Chesterfield had less vacant units 
than other towns however the current challenges were the lower rents 
and incentives given to tenants. Some vacant units on Vicar Lane were 
still receiving rent until the lease ran out; a new company were in charge 



OPSF 04.07.19
4

of lettings on Vicar Lane and were working to bring the vacant units back 
into use. In addition, a modular unit design would be adopted where 
people could move straight into the units with little set up costs.

With regard to the underspend of Disabled Facilities Grants, the Deputy 
Chief Accountant explained that this was due to spending less during 
2018/19 than was planned however the funding could still be used in 
future years. 

Members thanked the Deputy Chief Accountant for providing the update 
and answering their questions. 

RESOLVED – 

1. That the update be noted.

2. That a further update be scheduled for the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum meeting on 21 November, 2019.

4   CABINET MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE - UPDATE ON RELEASE 
OF GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE ON SCRUTINY 

The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer attended to provide an 
update on the Government’s new Statutory Guidance on Overview and 
Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities, and advised members of the 
new processes that were being implemented to improve the Overview 
and Scrutiny (OS) function at Chesterfield.

A survey was carried out of all scrutiny members during 2018/19 to 
identify where improvements were needed. One of the areas highlighted 
by the survey were the preparations for scrutiny meetings including 
equipping scrutiny members with the right skills and information to carry 
out effective scrutiny. As a result, the scrutiny induction had included 
interactive sessions to develop the questioning and thinking skills required 
when scrutinising a topic. Two new templates had also been designed to 
support officers preparing for scrutiny meetings:

 scoping document – to be completed for each topic that comes to 
scrutiny which clearly sets out the purpose, remit, timescale, 
methodology and anticipated outcomes of the review; 



OPSF 04.07.19
5

 report template – to be completed by the author, focussing on the 
initial scope of the review and prompting the sharing of information 
that will help scrutiny add value and have an impact.

Members reported that the consultation process on scrutiny project group 
reports needed careful planning to ensure a successful transition through 
its parent OS Committee and onto Cabinet. Members also asked for 
clarification on the role of officers in scrutiny project group reports.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the update be noted.

2. That a further update be brought to the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum meeting on 21 November, 2019 providing 
clarification on the role of officers in scrutiny project group reports.

5   SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer presented the Scrutiny 
Annual Report for 2018/19. The report would be submitted to Full Council 
for approval on 17 July, 2019.

Councillor Sarvent, former Joint Chair of the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum, noted that scrutiny intervention in Universal Credit and 
the Night Shelter had helped to prevent deprivation in the town. In 
addition, attending the East Midlands Scrutiny Network had been 
beneficial, allowing scrutiny members and officers to learn new ideas and 
share best practice. 

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19 be approved for 
submission to Full Council on 17 July, 2019.

2. That authority be delegated to the Joint Scrutiny Chairs and the 
Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer to make any late 
amendments to the Annual Report.

6   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20 



OPSF 04.07.19
6

The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer submitted a report which 
included the details of the proposed Overview and Scrutiny Committees’ 
Work Programme for 2019/20.

Members were asked to state their interest in taking part in one of the two 
new scrutiny project groups.

In addition, the scrutiny member nominations for the council working 
groups were discussed.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20 be 
approved and recommended to the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees (OSCs).

2. That members contact the Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
by 22 July, 2019 if they are interested in joining one of the two 
scrutiny project groups or the council working group on housing.

3. That Councillor Catt and Councillor P Innes be appointed as 
scrutiny representatives on the Member Development Working 
Group.

7   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan was considered.

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

8   SCRUTINY MONITORING 

The Monitoring Schedule was considered. Members noted that a rise in 
alcohol related health admissions had been reported in the news. 
Statistics were requested every 6 months on this issue and would be 
presented to the Customer, Community and Organisational Scrutiny 
Committee on 26 September, 2019 under the Statutory Crime and 
Disorder functions.

RESOLVED – 



OPSF 04.07.19
7

That the Monitoring Schedule be approved.

9   JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

The Chair provided an update from the East Midlands Scrutiny Network 
meeting which was held on 28 June, 2019. Scrutiny members from 
around the East Midlands shared what they were most proud of in their 
Overview and Scrutiny functions. The Chair also reported that he had 
been voted in as Chair of the Network. East Midlands Councils would be 
hosting a Scrutiny Conference in October, 2019 and had asked members 
to consider ideas for including at the conference and for future network 
meetings. 

There was no update to report from the Sheffield City Region Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. As a non-constituent member of the Sheffield 
City Region Mayoral Combined Authority, the items discussed at the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings had moved to focus more on 
the local authority areas that are constituent members. Therefore, the 
value of the Scrutiny Chairs attending these meetings would be 
reconsidered.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the update be noted.

2. That members send ideas for inclusion on the East Midlands 
Scrutiny Network work programme to the Senior Democratic and 
Scrutiny Officer.

10   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS 

There were no Overview and Scrutiny developments to report.

11   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum held on 19 
March, 2019 were presented.

RESOLVED – 



OPSF 04.07.19
8

That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.


